UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM S-8

REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER
THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

SATELLOGIC INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

British Virgin Islands (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

Not Applicable (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Ruta 8 Km 17,500, Edificio 300 Oficina 324 Zonamérica Montevideo, 91600 Uruguay (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Satellogic Inc. 2021 Incentive Compensation Plan (Full title of the plan)

Rick Dunn Satellogic Inc. Chief Financial Officer 210 Delburg Street Davidson, NC 28036 (704) 894-4482

(Name, address, including zip code, and telephone number, including area code, of agent for service)

Copy to:
Gregg S. Lerner, Esq.
Joel I. Frank, Esq.
Friedman Kaplan Seiler & Adelman LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer,"

"smaller reporting comp	any," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange	Act:						
Large accelerated filer		Accelerated filer						
Non-accelerated filer	\boxtimes	Smaller reporting company						
		Emerging growth company	\boxtimes					
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section $7(a)(2)(B)$ of the Securities Act. \square								

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The contents of the Registration Statement on Form S-8 (Registration No. 333-266733) filed by Satellogic Inc. (the "<u>Registrant</u>") are hereby incorporated by reference into this registration statement (the "<u>Registration Statement</u>") in accordance with General Instruction E to Form S-8.

PART II

INFORMATION REQUIRED IN THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT

Item 3. Incorporation of Documents by Reference, as contained in Registration No. 333-266733, is hereby amended to add an item (c) in the list of documents previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as follows:

"(c) The Registrant's Report on Form 6-K filed with the Commission on December 23, 2022."

Item 8. Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed with or incorporated by reference in the Registration Statement:

Exhibit	
<u>Number</u>	Description
<u>5.2</u>	Opinion of Maples & Calder (BVI) as to validity of Satellogic Inc. Class A Ordinary Shares, dated February 3, 2023.
<u>23.3</u>	Consent of Maples & Calder (BVI) (included in Exhibit 5.2).
<u>23.4</u>	Consent of Pistrelli, Henry Martin y Associados S.R.L., dated February 3, 2023.
<u>24.1</u>	Power of attorney (included on the signature page of the Registration Statement).
<u>107</u>	Filing Fee Table

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, the registrant certifies that it has reasonable grounds to believe that it meets all of the requirements for filing on Form S-8, and has duly caused this registration statement to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in Davidson, North Carolina on February 3, 2023.

SATELLOGIC INC.

By: /s/ Rick Dunn
Name: Rick Dunn

Title: Chief Financial Officer (principal financial and accounting officer)

Each of the undersigned individuals hereby severally constitutes and appoints Emiliano Kargieman as the attorney-in-fact for the undersigned, in any and all capacities, with full power of substitution, to sign on such person's behalf, individually and in each capacity stated below, any and all amendments to this registration statement, and any subsequent registration statement filed by the registrant pursuant to Rule 462(b) of the Securities Act, and to file or cause to be filed the same, with all exhibits thereto, and other documents in connection therewith, with the SEC, granting unto said attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform each and every act and thing requisite or necessary to be done in connection therewith, as fully to all intents and purposes as such person might or could do in person, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney-in-fact, or his substitute or substitutes, may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue thereof.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act, this registration statement has been signed by the following persons in the capacities and on the date indicated.

Name	Title	Date		
/s/ Emiliano Kargieman Emiliano Kargieman	Chief Executive Officer (principal executive officer)	February 3, 2023		
/s/ Ted Wang Ted Wang	Director	February 3, 2023		
/s/ Marcos Galperin Marcos Galperin	Director	February 3, 2023		
/s/ Brad Halverson Brad Halverson	Director	February 3, 2023		
/s/ Steven T. Mnuchin Steven T. Mnuchin	Director and Chairperson	February 3, 2023		
/s/ Howard Lutnick Howard Lutnick	Director	February 3, 2023		
/s/ Joseph Dunford	Director	February 3, 2023		
Joseph Dunford /s/ Peter T. Killalea	Director	February 3, 2023		
Peter T. Killalea /s/ Miguel Gutiérrez	Director	February 3, 2023		
Miguel Gutiérrez				



Satellogic Inc. Kingston Chambers PO Box 173 Road Town Tortola, VG1110 British Virgin Islands

3 February 2023

Dear Sirs

Satellogic Inc. (the "Company")

We have acted as counsel as to British Virgin Islands law to the Company and have been asked to provide this opinion letter in connection with the Company's registration statement on Form S-8, including all amendments or supplements thereto, filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "SEC Act") (the "Registration Statement") related to the issuance of up to 6,854,999 class A ordinary shares of US\$0.0001 par value each of the Company (the "Shares" and each a "Share") authorised for issuance pursuant to the Satellogic Inc. 2021 Incentive Compensation Plan (the "Plan") upon the exercise of Substitute Awards (as defined in the Plan) arising from the assumption by the Company of options granted by Nettar Group Inc. ("Nettar").

Documents Reviewed

We have reviewed originals, copies, drafts or conformed copies of the following documents:

- 1.1 The public records of the Company on file and available for public inspection at the Registry of Corporate Affairs in the British Virgin Islands (the "Registry of Corporate Affairs") on 2 February 2023, including the Company's Certificate of Incorporation and its Memorandum and Articles of Association registered at the Registry of Corporate Affairs on 24 January 2022 (the "Memorandum and Articles").
- 1.2 The records of proceedings available from a search of the electronic records maintained on the Judicial Enforcement Management System from 1 January 2000 and available for inspection on 2 February 2023 at the British Virgin Islands High Court Registry (the "**High Court Registry**").

Maples and Calder

Kingston Chambers PO Box 173 Road Town Tortola VG1110 British Virgin Islands Tel +1 284 852 3000 Fax +1 284 852 3097 maples.com

- 1.3 The written resolutions of the board of directors of the Company dated 10 November 2021, 25 January 2022, 21 July 2022 and 3 February 2023 and the resolutions passed by the then sole member of the Company on 25 January 2022 (collectively, the "**Resolutions**").
- 1.4 A Certificate of Incumbency dated 3 February 2023, issued by Maples Corporate Services (BVI) Limited, the Company's registered agent (the "Registered Agent's Certificate").
- 1.5 A certificate of good standing with respect to the Company issued by the Registrar of Corporate Affairs dated 3 February 2023 (the "Certificate of Good Standing").
- 1.6 A certificate from a director of the Company (the "**Director's Certificate**").
- 1.7 The Registration Statement.
- 1.8 The Plan.

2 Assumptions

The following opinions are given only as to, and based on, circumstances and matters of fact existing and known to us on the date of this opinion letter. These opinions only relate to the laws of the British Virgin Islands which are in force on the date of this opinion letter. In giving the following opinions we have relied (without further verification) upon the completeness and accuracy, as at the date of this opinion letter, of the Registered Agent's Certificate, the Director's Certificate and the Certificate of Good Standing. We have also relied upon the following assumptions, which we have not independently verified:

- 2.1 The obligations of Nettar pursuant to Prior Plan (as defined in the Plan) and any option agreement entered into by Nettar in connection with the Prior Plan have been validly assumed by the Company.
- 2.2 Each written agreement, contract or other instrument or document evidencing any award granted under the Plan incorporates or will incorporate the terms of the Plan and has been or will be authorised and duly executed and unconditionally delivered by or on behalf of all relevant parties in accordance with all relevant laws (other than, with respect to the Company, the laws of the British Virgin Islands).
- 2.3 The Plan is legal, valid, binding and enforceable against all relevant parties in accordance with its terms under all relevant laws (other than, with respect to the Company, the laws of the British Virgin Islands).
- 2.4 The choice of the British Virgin Islands law as the governing law of the Plan has been made in good faith.
- 2.5 Copies of documents, conformed copies or drafts of documents provided to us are true and complete copies of, or in the final forms of, the originals.
- 2.6 All signatures, initials and seals are genuine.
- 2.7 That all public records of the Company which we have examined are accurate and that the information disclosed by the searches which we conducted against the Company at the Registry of Corporate Affairs and the High Court Registry is true and complete and that such information has not since then been altered and that such searches did not fail to disclose any information which had been delivered for registration but did not appear on the public records at the date of our searches.

- 2.8 The capacity, power, authority and legal right of all parties under all relevant laws and regulations (other than, with respect to the Company, the laws and regulations of the British Virgin Islands) to enter into, execute, unconditionally deliver and perform their respective obligations under the Plan.
- 2.9 There is nothing contained in the minute book or corporate records of the Company (which we have not inspected) which would or might affect the opinions set out below.
- 2.10 Before the issue of any of the Shares the issue of such Shares shall be authorised pursuant to a resolution of the board of directors of the Company or, where the board of directors has established a committee of the board of directors of the Company and duly delegated to such committee the power to authorise the issue of Shares pursuant to the Plan, by a resolution of such committee of the board of directors of the Company and where the Shares are to be issued for a consideration, which is in whole or in part, other than money, the directors of the Company shall prior to the issue of such Shares pass a resolution stating: (a) the amount to be credited for the issue of such Shares; and (b) that, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, the present cash value of the non-money consideration and money consideration, if any, is not less than the amount to be credited for the issue of such Shares.
- 2.11 None of the Shares have been, or will be, issued for less than their par value.
- 2.12 With respect to Shares to be issued for a consideration, which is in whole or in part, other than money, the Company will receive before the issue of the Shares the applicable non-money consideration and money consideration, if any and with respect to Shares to be issued for a cash consideration the Company will receive before the issue of the Shares the applicable cash consideration.
- 2.13 There is nothing under any law (other than the laws of the British Virgin Islands) which would or might affect the opinions set out below.

Save as aforesaid we have not been instructed to undertake and have not undertaken any further enquiry or due diligence in relation to the transaction the subject of this opinion letter.

3 Opinions

Based upon, and subject to, the foregoing assumptions and the qualifications set out below, and having regard to such legal considerations as we deem relevant, we are of the opinion that:

- 3.1 The Company is a company limited by shares incorporated with limited liability under the BVI Business Companies Act (As Revised) (the "Act"), is in good standing at the Registry of Corporate Affairs and is validly existing under the laws of the British Virgin Islands.
- 3.2 The Shares to be offered and issued by the Company pursuant to the provisions of the Plan, have been duly authorised for issue, and when issued by the Company pursuant to the provisions of the Plan for the consideration fixed thereto and duly registered in the Company's register of members (shareholders), will be validly issued and (assuming that all of the consideration is received by the Company) will be fully paid and non-assessable. As a matter of British Virgin Islands law, a share is only issued when it has been entered in the register of members.

4 Qualifications

The opinions expressed above are subject to the following qualifications:

- 4.1 To maintain the Company in good standing under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, annual filing fees must be paid to the Registry of Corporate Affairs.
- 4.2 We express no opinion as to the meaning, validity or effect of any references to foreign (i.e. non-British Virgin Islands) statutes, rules, regulations, codes, judicial authority or any other promulgations and any references to them in the Plan or the Registration Statement.
- 4.3 Under British Virgin Islands law, the register of members is *prima facie* evidence of title to shares and this register would not record a third party interest in such shares. However, there are certain limited circumstances where an application may be made to a British Virgin Islands court for a determination on whether the register of members reflects the correct legal position. Further, the British Virgin Islands court has the power to order that the register of members maintained by a company should be rectified where it considers that the register of members does not reflect the correct legal position. For the purposes of the opinion given in paragraph 3.2, there are no circumstances or matters of fact known to us on the date of this opinion letter which would properly form the basis for an application for an order for rectification of the register of members of the Company, but if such an application were made in respect of the Shares, then the validity of such Shares may be subject to re-examination by a British Virgin Islands court.
- 4.4 Except as specifically stated herein, we make no comment with respect to any representations and warranties which may be made by or with respect to the Company in any of the documents or instruments cited in this opinion or otherwise with respect to the commercial terms of the transactions the subject of this opinion.
- 4.5 In this opinion letter the phrase "non-assessable" means, with respect to the issuance of Shares, that a shareholder shall not, in respect of the relevant Shares and in the absence of a contractual arrangement, or an obligation pursuant to the memorandum and articles of association, to the contrary, have any obligation to make further contributions to the Company's assets (except in exceptional circumstances, such as involving fraud, the establishment of an agency relationship or an illegal or improper purpose or other circumstances in which a court may be prepared to pierce or lift the corporate veil).

We hereby consent to the filing of this opinion letter as an exhibit to the Registration Statement. In providing our consent, we do not thereby admit that we are in the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the SEC Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Commission thereunder.

This opinion letter is addressed to you and may be relied upon by you and your counsel. This opinion letter is limited to the matters detailed herein and is not to be read as an opinion with respect to any other matter.

Yours faithfully

/s/ Maples and Calder

Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

We consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statement on Form S-8 pertaining to the 2021 Incentive Compensation Plan of Satellogic Inc. of our report dated April 29, 2022, with respect to the consolidated financial statements of Nettar Group Inc. included in the Annual Report (Form 20-F) of Satellogic Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2021, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Buenos Aires, Argentina February 3, 2023

/s/ Pistrelli, Henry Martin y Asociados S.R.L.

PISTRELLI, HENRY MARTIN Y ASOCIADOS S.R.L.

Member of Ernst & Young Global

Calculation of Filing Fee Tables

Form S-8 (Form Type)

Satellogic Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Table 1 – Newly Registered Securities

Security Type	Security Class Title	Fee Calculation Rule	Amount Registered (1)	Proposed Maximum Offering Price Per Unit	Maximum Aggregate Offering Price	Fee Rate	Amount of egistration Fee
Equity	Class A ordinary shares, par value \$0.0001 per share	Other	6,854,999 shares (2)	\$ 3.5666(3)	\$ 24,449,039.43(3)	\$110.20 per \$1,000,000	\$ 2,694.28
Total Offering Amounts				\$ 24,449,039.43		\$ 2,694.28	
Total Fee Offsets						0	
Net Fee Due						\$ 2,694.28	

- 1. In accordance with Rule 416 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the Registration Statement shall be deemed to cover any additional securities that may from time to time be offered or issued to prevent dilution resulting from stock splits, stock dividends or similar transactions.
- 2. Represents shares issuable under the Satellogic Inc. 2021 Incentive Compensation Plan.
- 3. Estimated solely for the purpose of calculating the registration fee pursuant to Rules 457(c) and 457(h) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and based upon the average of the high and low prices of the Registrant's Class A ordinary shares as reported on the Nasdaq Capital Market on January 31, 2023.